Mudharabah I Phase II Year 2021 No.14 will mature on 3 March 2026 with a total sum of 

Rp1,586,400,000,000 (one trillion five hundred eighty-six billion four hundred million 

Rupiah), which consists of: 

a. Wijaya Karya Shelf Registration Bond I Phase II Year 2021 Series A with a principal 

of Rp495,000,000,000 (four hundred ninety-five billion Rupiah); 

b. Wijaya Karya Shelf Registration Bond I Phase II Year 2021 Series B with a principal 

of Rp745,500,000,000 (seven hundred forty-five billion five hundred million Rupiah); 

c. Wijaya Karya Shelf Registration Sukuk Mudharabah I Phase II Year 2021 Series A 

with a principal of Rp134,300,000,000 (one hundred thirty-four billion three hundred 

million Rupiah); 

d. Wijaya Karya Shelf Registration Sukuk Mudharabah I Phase II Year 2021 Series B 

with a principal of Rp211,600,000,000 (two hundred eleven billion six hundred million 

Rupiah). 

(hereinafter referred as “Principal I Phase I”) 

3. Since 2025, the Company is facing challenges where the national construction industry is 

in decline and directly impacts the Company’s new contract acquisition. As of December 

2025, the Company new contract acquisition was only Rp17.5 trillion, with the majority of